
PAR!CE3STODISPCl!E:

STAmE OF aAIM:

THERE DIVISION

Joseph A. Sickles, Referee

(Brotherhocd of Kaintenance of

tlkrminal Railroad Association

"CUim of the System Ccmmittee

ticket I:wnber M-24361

Way tiployes

Of St. LOuiS

of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The five (5) days of suspension imposed upon Laborer
Il. 0. Ja&son, Jr. for alleged violation of 'TRRA Safety Rules 2, 33(d)
and 33(e)* was without just and sufficient cause and on the basis of unproven
charges (System File TPRA 1980-21).

(2) The claimant's record shall be cleared and he shall be
compensated for all wage loss suffered."

OPINIONEIFBQARD: The Claimant was notified of a hearing concerning a violation
of certain safety rules which res,tited in a personal injury

tohimself.

Subsequent +Zo the Investigation, the Clkmantwas foundtohave
viol&d certain specified safety rulks and he was assessed,a  five (5) day
suspension.

The claimant concedes that on the day ti question MS trouser leg
caught in a spike and when he tripped he sprained his ankle or foot.

The safety rules of the Carrier prohibit wearing of clothing that
may constitute a safety hazard, end 'hey also caution the employes to be elert,
avoid dangerous situations, etc.

mere is evidence in the record, however, to lead one ts t"e con-
clusion that the trousers vrhich were worn by the Claimant on the day in question
were "so long that he was ualking on the bottoms of them" and, in fact, the
trousers were longer than safety considerations ~Xctated.,

This Board has noted on nmerous occasions that it is not Incuzbed
upon 'x.s to u!&!ce credibility determiztions. Rather, our function is linifcd t9
a review of the record to assuze that there is sufficient evicZence present.25
in the record which will support the conclasions arrived at by the wrier.
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the Afijustment 5osrd, 'upon the whole record
fink and holds:

T3at the parties waived oxal hearing;

'iW.t tbe Carrier an6 the %ployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and &ployes within the meaning of the bilway Labor
Act, as aproved June 21, 1934;

That this Xvision of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D

claim denied.

WL'IOIULFULROADADJUS~IENTBOARD
By Order of !!Mrd Division

.

A9LtCEST: Acting mecutive Secretary
NATIONAL RAlLROADA.WUS!NENTBOARD

Administrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 15th by af ~b- 1983.
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